
Public Accounts Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 

Tuesday, 24 March 2015  

 

Meeting time: 

08.30 

 

For further information please contact:  

Michael Kay 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565 

SeneddPAC@Assembly.Wales  

  

 

Agenda 

 

 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions (08:30)  

2 Papers to note (08:30-08:35) (Pages 1 - 3) 

3 Inquiry into value for money of Motorway and Trunk Road Investment: 

Evidence Session 4 (08:35-09:30) (Pages 4 - 51)  

Richard Jones, Head of Service, South Wales Trunk Road Agent 

Dave Cooil, Head of Service, North & Mid Wales Trunk Road Agent 

Ian Hughes, Business Manager and Statutory Executive, North & Mid Wales Trunk 

Road Agent 

4 Governance arrangements at Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board: 

Evidence session 1 (09:30-10:45) (Pages 52 - 64)  

Prof Trevor Purt, Chief Executive, Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board 

Dr Peter Higson OBE, Chair, Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board 

Geoff Lang, Executive Director of Strategy, Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business: (10:45)   

Item 6 

6 Inquiry into value for money of Motorway and Trunk Road Investment: 

Discussion of evidence (10:45-11:00)  



 

Public Accounts Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 3 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Tuesday, 17 March 2015 

 

  
Meeting time:  08.30 - 10.56 

 

  
This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/2609  

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  Darren Millar AM (Chair) 

Jocelyn Davies AM 

Byron Davies AM (In place of William Graham AM) 

Mike Hedges AM 

Sandy Mewies AM 

Julie Morgan AM 

Jenny Rathbone AM 

Aled Roberts AM 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Russell Bennett, Chartered Institution of Highways and 

Transportation (South Wales Branch) 

Rhodri-Gwynn Jones, Civil Engineering Contractors 

Association Wales 

David Meller, Chartered Institution of Highways and 

Transportation (North Wales Branch) 

Bob Lark, Cardiff University 

Kris Moodley, University of Leeds 

Nigel Smith, University of Leeds 

 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Michael Kay (Clerk) 

Leanne Hatcher (Second Clerk) 

Tanwen Summers (Deputy Clerk)   

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Andrew Minnis (Researcher) 

Joanest Varney-Jackson (Legal Adviser) 

 

 

1 Managing Early Departures  

1.1  The Committee considered the Welsh Government’s response to the Auditor 

General for Wales report on Managing Early Departures and a letter from the Auditor 

General for Wales providing further information requested by the Committee. 

 

2 Forward Work Programme  

2.1  Members agreed the work programme for the summer term. 

 

2.2  Jocelyn Davies absented herself from the meeting during discussion of an issue 

relating to a responsibility she previously held as a Minister. 

 

3 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

3.1  The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

 

3.2  Apologies were received from William Graham. 

 

3.2  The Chair welcomed Byron Davies who was substituting for William Graham. 

 

4 Papers to note  

4.1  The papers were noted with one small amendment.  

 

4.2  The Committee agreed to write to the Chair of the Finance Committee inviting 

the Committee the opportunity to take forward further scrutiny on the Invest to Save 

fund. 

 

5 Inquiry into value for money of Motorway and Trunk Road Investment: 

Evidence Session 2  

5.1  The Committee took evidence from academics from the University of Leeds and 

Cardiff University on its inquiry into value for money of Motorway and Trunk Road 

Investment. 

 

6 Inquiry into value for money of Motorway and Trunk Road Investment: 

Evidence Session 3  

Pack Page 2



6.1  The Committee took evidence from the Civil Engineering Contractors Association 

Wales and Chartered Institution of Highways and Transportation North and South Wales 

Branches on its inquiry into value for money of Motorway and Trunk Road Investment.  

 

6.2  Russell Bennett from the Chartered Institution of Highways and Transportation 

South Wales Branch agreed to provide further information on private investment. 

 

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

7.1  The motion was agreed. 

 

8 Inquiry into value for money of Motorway and Trunk Road Investment: 

Discussion of evidence  

8.1  The Committee considered the evidence received. 

 

Pack Page 3



1. 

 

National Assembly for Wales Public Account 

Committee Inquiry into Value for Money of 

Motorway and Trunk Road Investment  

 

South Wales Trunk Road Agent Written Response  

19
th

 February 2015 

Public Accounts Committee 
PAC(4)-09-15 Paper 1

Pack Page 4

Agenda Item 3



National Assembly for Wales Public Accounts Committee: Inquiry 

into Value for Money of Motorway and Trunk Road Investment  

South Wales Trunk Road Agent Written Response 19th February 2015 
 

2 
 

1. Introduction  

 

1.1 Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council are appointed as Agents to the 

Welsh Government (WG) to act on their behalf in managing, improving and 

maintaining the strategic road network in South Wales on a day to day basis.    

  

1.2 Neath Port Talbot operate under delegated authority from WG under the 

Highways Act 1980 and the required scope and service levels are as defined 

in the Welsh Government Management Agent Agreement (WGMA). 

   

1.3 The role of Agent includes the following:-  

 Provision of technical advice   

 Operational management of the network including incident 

 management and adverse weather planning 

 Inspection of all highway assets to determine asset condition  and the 

 identification of defects 

 Delivery of routine, cyclical and reactive mainte
[...]
icers + NWP 

 

Up to 4 hours 
 

1. 19/02/2014 @ 12:39hrs, A55 J12 – J13 eastbound 
4 vehicle RTC Incident dealt by Traffic Officers + NWP 

 

More than 4 
hours 

1. 10/10/2013 @ 21:09hrs,  A55 J16 – J15 west bound 
1 vehicle RTC Incident dealt by NWP 
 

Pack Page 40



    PAC Audit                                                                                             March 2015 

14 

 

2. 27/11/2013 @ 08:21hrs, A55 J25 roundabout 
1 vehicle knocked over a child, Incident dealt by Traffic Officers + NWP 
 

3. 10/01/2014 @ 01:55hrs, A55 J11 – J12 eastbound 
2 vehicle RTC Incident dealt by NWP 
 

4. 04/02/2014 @ 05:56hrs, A55 J8A  
Overturned LGV on Britannia, Incident dealt by NWP 

 

 

4.7 Compensation claims from road users resulting from the condition of the network 
 
Information relating to claims from road users is held by Welsh Government and is therefore not 
included in this submission. 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Pack Page 41



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 42

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 52

Agenda Item 4 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Papers to note
	3 Inquiry into value for money of Motorway and Trunk Road Investment: Evidence Session 4
	PAC(4)-09-15 Paper 2 - South Wales Trunk Road Agent Additional Information
	PAC(4)-09-15 Paper 3 - North and Mid Wales Trunk Road Agent Consultation Response
	PAC(4)-09-15 Paper 4 - North and Mid Wales Trunk Road Additional Information
	Research Briefing

	4 Governance arrangements at Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board: Evidence session 1





Minutes of the meeting

Public Accounts Committee

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 3 - Senedd Cynulliad
Cenedlaethol
Cymru
Meeting date: Tuesday, 24 March 2015 ,
National
Assembly for
Meeting time: 09.00 - 10.59 Wales

http://senedd.tv/en/2610

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: i//

Concise Minutes:

Darren Millar AM (Chair)
Jocelyn Davies AM

Assembly Members:

William Graham AM
Mike Hedges AM
Sandy Mewies AM
Julie Morgan AM
Jenny Rathbone AM
Aled Roberts AM

Peter Higson, BCUHB
Geoff Lang, Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board

Witnesses:

Trevor Purt, BCUHB

Dave Cooil, North & Mid Wales Trunk Road Agent
lan Hughes, North & Mid Wales Trunk Road Agent
Richard Jones, South Wales Trunk Road Agent
Gareth Nutt, South Wales Trunk Road Agent

Michael Kay (Clerk)
Leanne Hatcher (Second Clerk)

Committee Staff:

Tanwen Summers (Deputy Clerk)
Andrew Minnis (Researcher)
Joanest Varney-Jackson (Legal Adviser)



http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/2610

Jeremy Morgan (Wales Audit Office)

Matthew Mortlock (Wales Audit Office)

Huw Vaughan Thomas (Auditor General for Wales)
Mike Usher (Wales Audit Office)

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions
1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting.

1.2 There were no apologies.

2 Papers to note
2.1 The papers were noted.

3 Inquiry into value for money of Motorway and Trunk Road Investment:

Evidence Session 4

3.1 The Committee took evidence from South Wales Trunk Road Agent and North &
Mid Wales Trunk Road Agent on its inquiry into value for money of Motorway and
Trunk Road investment. The Trunk Road Agents agreed to provide the Committee with
further information on the co-ordination of maintenance and improvement of
motorways and trunk roads with local roads and the number of years your budget
allocation has been confirmed later than 1 April.

4 Governance arrangements at Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board:

Evidence session 1
4.1 The Committee took evidence from Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board on
its Governance arrangements.

4.2 Dr Higson agreed to provide further information on:
e the trail of discussions by the Board on Ysbyty Glan Clwyd including issues
around recruitment;
e ‘Well North’;
e communications in relation to Ysyty Glan Clwyd, in particular the brochure;
e the training of Board members; and
e performance indicators.

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public

from the meeting for the following business:
5.1 The motion was agreed.



6 Inquiry into value for money of Motorway and Trunk Road Investment:

Discussion of evidence
6.1 The Committee discussed the evidenced received.



